



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 8149/2024, CM APPL. 33490/2024**

DR. HEMANT KUMAR SHINDE Petitioner

Through: **Ms. Shruti Munjal and Ms. Chetna Verma, Advs.**

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent

Through: **Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, SPC with Mr. Samyak Jain, Advs.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNISH BHATNAGAR

ORDER

% **30.05.2024**

CM APPL. 33490/2024

Allowed, subject to just exceptions.

Application disposed of.

W.P.(C) 8149/2024

Ms. Shruti Munjal states, she intends to delete respondent Nos.5 to 19 as their rights shall not be affected till such time the petitioner gets promotion and the consequential seniority.

Issue notice to the respondents except respondent Nos.5 to 19. Mr. Akshay Amritanshu accepts notice.

Let counter affidavit be filed within eight weeks. Rejoinder thereto be filed within four weeks thereafter.

List before Registrar on October 14, 2024.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J

RAJNISH BHATNAGAR, J

MAY 30, 2024/ds