



\$~33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 8149/2024**

DR. HEMANT KUMAR SHINDEPetitioner
Through: **Ms.Shruti Munjal, Advocate**

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondent
Through: **Mr.Akshay Amritanshu, SPC with
Ms.Drishti, Mr.Sarthak and
Mr.Mayur, Advocates**

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **12.09.2025**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

Counter affidavit has not been filed by respondent nos. 1 to 4. Accordingly, right of respondent nos. 1 to 4 to file the counter affidavit is hereby closed as the same has not been filed within the time granted.

Counsel for the respondents submits that he has filed application for condonation of delay. However, the same is not maintainable.

At request, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court on 20.01.2026 for further directions.

REGISTRAR

SEPTEMBER 12, 2025/sk